Commencing at the northeast corner of the Southeast Quarter (SE1/4), Section 
Twenty Seven (27), Township Eleven (11) North, Range Ten (10) West of the 6th 
PM, Grand Island, Hall County, Nebraska; thence westerly along the northerly 
line of said Southeast Quarter (SE1/4), a distance of one thousand one hundred 
forty five(1,145.0) feet; thence southerly along the westerly line of an existing 
easement being parallel with  easterly line of the said Southeast Quarter (SE1/4), a 
distance of two hundred sixty (260.0) feet to the ACTUAL Point of Beginning; 
thence westerly and parallel with the northerly line of  said Southeast Quarter